## **ORDINANCE NO. 4A**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 4 ADOPTED ON APRIL 22, 1886 AND AMENDED SEPTEMBER 4, 2018 AND TITLED "AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO STREETS AND SIDEWALKS"

The City Council of the City of Brownton, does Ordain, as follows:

- **Sec. 1** No person shall encumber or obstruct any street, sidewalk, or alley in the City of Brownton that is open to the public, or any public ground, by placing therein or thereon any material or substance; or dig, remove, or carry away, or cause the same to be done, any sand, earth or stone, from any sidewalk, street, alley, or public ground without permission from the City Council of the City of Brownton.
- **Sec. 2** No person shall throw any refuse or rubbish of any kind, including grass clippings, on or into any street, alley, or sidewalk or other public place. All garbage cans must be removed from city streets/boulevards within 24 hours of garbage pickup every week.
- **Sec. 3** All owners or occupants of lots shall keep the sidewalk on the side of the street they occupy clean and in orderly manner, and in a passable condition for pedestrians.
- **Sec. 4** No person shall at any time, park vehicles (including trailers, carts, motor homes, etc.) or otherwise, so as to obstruct the free use of the sidewalk or crossing.
- **Sec. 5** No person or persons shall fill up, dam, or otherwise obstruct the free course of the water in any ditch or sewer, nor shall any person turn or cause to flow any water on or into an adjoining lot, or on or into any street without the consent of the owner or occupant of such lot.
- **Sec. 6** It shall be the duty of the City Police Chief, Police Officer, or City Attorney who shall thereupon issue a complaint form or citation. The following fines shall apply:
  - a) Any person who shall not have reconciled the complaint(s) made under this ordinance shall be liable for a fine of \$50.00.
  - b) The second offense shall be deemed a petty misdemeanor with a fine up to \$100.00.
  - c) Any subsequent offense shall be deemed a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, the Court shall impose a fine not more than \$250.00, or by imprisonment for not more than thirty (30) days, or both.
- **Sec. 7** All prior Street & Sidewalk ordinances of the City of Brownton are hereby repealed.

Date of Origin:
Dated this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April, A.D. 1886
L. Brown - President
Attest: D. W. Bolles - Recorder

Attest. D. W. Bolles - Recorder

This ordinance amendment shall take effect from and after its adoption and publication. Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Brownton this 4th day of September, 2018 at its regular meeting of the City Council.

Amended Date: September 4, 2018.

Norm Schwarze, Mayor Attest: Ella Kruse, City Clerk 9/4/2018

This ordinance amendment shall take effect from and after its adoption and publication. Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Brownton this 4th day of October, 2023 at its regular meeting of the City Council.

Amended Date: October 4, 2023

Rich Pohlmeier, Mayor Attest: Lori Cacka, City Clerk 10/4/2023